
 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round One  
 
 
29 projects totalling $3.5 million in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2008-2009 projects GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

 1 

APPLICANT PROJECT TITLE FUNDING APPROVED 
$ (EX GST) 

Albany and Regional Volunteer Service Visiting Volunteers Program  $7,900  

Albany Heritage Reference Group Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Oyster Harbour Fish Traps   $100,000  

Bibbulmun Track Foundation Bibbulmun Track Realignment - Nullaki Peninsula  $16,100  

Bornholm Volunteer Bush Fire Brigade Fire-station Improvements  $6,400  

Braeside Primary School Parents and Citizens 
Association 

Braeside Primary School - Sharing in the Shade  $46,900  

Creative Albany Inc Albany Music Documentary  $10,000  

Denmark Rivermouth Caravan Park Denmark River Caravan Park Power Supply and Headworks  $107,100  

Denmark Shire Council  Denmark Community Park (Kwoorabup Park)  $145,000  

Fitzgerald Biosphere Group Bremer Bay Sustainable Access Project  $63,600  

Frankland River Wine Makers and Grape 
Growers Association 

Frankland River Wine Trail Development  $20,000  



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round One  
 
 
29 projects totalling $3.5 million in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2008-2009 projects GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

 2 

APPLICANT PROJECT TITLE FUNDING APPROVED 
$ (EX GST) 

Jerramungup Sports Club Inc Infrastructure Improvements - Jerramungup Combined 
Sporting Clubs and Cultural Precinct 

 $145,000  

Katanning Regional Business Association Katanning Community Safety – CCTV Installation  $60,000  

King River Recreational Club King River Sensory Playground  $38,000  

Munda Biddi Trail Foundation1 Munda Biddi Trail Construction on DEC estate (key partner) 
and Promotion - Nannup to Albany 

                $500,000  

Princess Royal Sailing Club 2011 Mirror World Championships - Infrastructure Project  $80,000  

Shire of Cranbrook Currie St Unit Mixed Use Accommodation Complex  $250,000  

Shire of Gnowangerup Hidden Treasures 2020  $11,500  

Shire of Gnowangerup Gnowangerup Medical Centre Upgrade  $120,000  

Shire of Jerramungup Medical Practitioners Accommodation for the Shire of 
Jerramungup 

 $200,000  

                                                 
1 Additional funding recommended: $500,000 in 2009/10 and $500,000 in 2010/11 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round One  
 
 
29 projects totalling $3.5 million in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2008-2009 projects GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

 3 

APPLICANT PROJECT TITLE FUNDING APPROVED 
$ (EX GST) 

Shire of Katanning Katanning Sports Shelter  $50,000  

Shire of Katanning Katanning Aged Housing Feasibility Study and Design  $50,000  

T.A.S.T.E. Pty Ltd French Black Truffles - Creation of New Down-Stream 
Industries 

 $25,000  

The Baptist Union of WA Inc Mt Barker Community Centre Extension  $140,000  

The Jaycees Community Foundation Albany Biodiversity Park Floracopia                 $380,000  

The School Volunteer Program Incorporated Mentors Making a Difference in Schools  $50,000  

University of Western Australia2 UWA Albany Sciences Building                 $500,000  

Walpole and Districts Seniors Accommodation Jarrah Glen Lifestyle Village  $160,000  

Walpole Community Resource Telecentre Inc TeleCENTRAL Building Extension  $72,500  

                                                 
2 Additional funding recommended: $500,000 in 2009/10 and $500,000 in 2010/11 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round One  
 
 
29 projects totalling $3.5 million in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2008-2009 projects GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

 4 

APPLICANT PROJECT TITLE FUNDING APPROVED 
$ (EX GST) 

Woodanilling Sport and Recreation Association 
(WSRA) 

Woodanilling Recreation Precinct Upgrade  $145,000  

29 PROJECTS TOTAL $3,500,000 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round Two  
 
 
31 projects totalling $3.58 million in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2009-2010 projects GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

* The 'Project Total' amount represents the total budget required for a project as advised to the Great Southern Development Commission by the applicant. 5 

 
APPLICANT PROJECT / ACTIVITY PROJECT 

LOCATION 
FUNDING 

APPROVED  
($ EX GST) 

PROJECT 
TOTAL * 

($ EX GST) 

Activ Foundation Inc Fit-out of new/refurbished employment facility in Albany for 53 
people with disabilities Albany $95,000 $190,973 

Albany Cemetery Board Memorial Park Cemetery: Implementation of Conservation Plan Albany $208,000 $406,866 

Albany Racing Club Replacement administration and changing rooms building for 
the Albany Racing Club Albany $220,000 $774,361 

Albany Surf Life Saving Club Albany Surf Life Saving clubroom extension Albany $650,000 $1,291,000 

Alzheimer's Australia WA Ltd The Future Hawthorn House Project: Feasibility study and 
business case Albany $31,000 $54,010 

Australian Commonwealth Games 
Association/WA Division 

Share the Spirit - 2010 Australian Commonwealth Games (WA) 
Regional Welcome Home Tour through the region Region wide $7,800 $75,400 

City of Albany ANZAC Centenary 2014/15: Mount Clarence infrastructure 
improvements Albany $200,000 $3,258,341 

Denmark Country Club Inc Redevelopment of Denmark Golf Course and Club House Denmark $142,700 $1,521,464 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round Two  
 
 
31 projects totalling $3.58 million in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2009-2010 projects GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

* The 'Project Total' amount represents the total budget required for a project as advised to the Great Southern Development Commission by the applicant. 6 

APPLICANT PROJECT / ACTIVITY PROJECT 
LOCATION 

FUNDING 
APPROVED  
($ EX GST) 

PROJECT 
TOTAL * 

($ EX GST) 

Green Skills Inc Denmark Recycling Centre and Tip Shop facilities upgrade, 
enterprise expansion and education program Denmark $20,000 $149,962 

Kendenup Community 
Development Association Kendenup Recreation Precinct - Stage 1 Skate park Plantagenet $75,000 $236,400 

Kojonup Tourist Railway Road to Rail Plus Track Kojonup $100,000 $416,480 

Moonies Hill Energy Pty Ltd 150MW Flat Rocks Wind Farm in Kojonup Kojonup $100,000 $711,107 

Mount Barker Turf Club Training facilities for the Mount Barker Turf Club Plantagenet $100,000 $650,780 

Mungart Boodja Inc Regional Arts Development Initiative in Katanning Katanning $21,000 $219,405 

Perth International Arts Festival Perth International Arts Festival 2011 - 2013: Great Southern 
Program Region wide $225,000 $1,209,792 

Porongurup Promotions Assoc Inc Porongurup Range chairlift feasibility study and business plan Plantagenet $38,800 $77,650 

Rapid Ascent Pty Ltd Adventure Race 2010 held in Denmark Denmark $5,000 $104,850 

Rotary Club of Albany East Rotary Friendship House additional dwelling Albany $85,000 $269,850 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round Two  
 
 
31 projects totalling $3.58 million in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2009-2010 projects GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

* The 'Project Total' amount represents the total budget required for a project as advised to the Great Southern Development Commission by the applicant. 7 

APPLICANT PROJECT / ACTIVITY PROJECT 
LOCATION 

FUNDING 
APPROVED  
($ EX GST) 

PROJECT 
TOTAL * 

($ EX GST) 

Shire of Broomehill-Tambellup Regional Archival Repository Feasibility Study 

Broomehill-
Tambellup, 
Kojonup, 

Cranbrook, 
Plantagenet  

$20,000 $27,845 

Shire of Cranbrook Cranbrook Caravan Park upgrade Cranbrook $97,000 $227,140 

Shire of Denmark Kwoorabup Community Park - Stage 1 Denmark $100,000 $300,000 

Shire of Denmark Denmark Youth Precinct Development Denmark $25,000 $180,200 

Shire of Gnowangerup Expansion of housing: Gnowangerup Homes for the Aged Gnowangerup $150,000 $283,480 

Shire of Katanning Development of Katanning Regional Entertainment Centre - 
Stage 1 Katanning $69,490 $1,027,000 

Shire of Kojonup Apex Park Improvement Project Kojonup $40,000 $100,941 

Shire of Plantagenet Mount Barker Youth Park Plantagenet $60,000 $230,850 

Shire of Woodanilling Woodanilling Interpretive Centre Woodanilling $65,200 $143,158 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round Two  
 
 
31 projects totalling $3.58 million in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2009-2010 projects GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

* The 'Project Total' amount represents the total budget required for a project as advised to the Great Southern Development Commission by the applicant. 8 

APPLICANT PROJECT / ACTIVITY PROJECT 
LOCATION 

FUNDING 
APPROVED  
($ EX GST) 

PROJECT 
TOTAL * 

($ EX GST) 

Southern Edge Arts 
S.E.A. venue upgrade in Albany 
 

Albany $31,000 $68,692 

The YMCA of Perth Youth and 
Community Services Inc1 Smart Start Early Years Program throughout the region Region wide $456,000 $4,073,769 

The YMCA of Perth Youth and 
Community Services Inc 

Youth mobile bus service in the shires of Kojonup, 
Jerramungup, Gnowangerup and Cranbrook 

Kojonup, 
Jerramungup, 
Gnowangerup 
and Cranbrook 

$100,000 $318,740 

Youth Focus Inc Engaging and Empowering Young Lives in the shires of 
Albany, Plantagenet, Denmark 

Albany, 
Plantagenet, 

Denmark 
$50,000 $197,910 

31 PROJECTS  TOTALS $3,587,990 $18,798,416 
 

1. Project to be funded a total of $660,000 over three years through a combination of Regional Grants Scheme Contestable Grants Funding and Strategic  Projects Funding  



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round Two Small Grants Program  
 
 
19 projects totalling $113,810 in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2009-2010 projects GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

 9 

APPLICANT PROJECT TITLE FUNDING APPROVED 
$ (EX GST) 

ROUND 1 

Albany Police and Community Youth Centre Youth Drop In Service $7,000 

Bremer Bay Community Resource and Visitors 
Centre Visitors Centre facility and information upgrade $5,000 

Creative Albany Harboursound Festival 2010 $4,000 

Denmark Tourism Inc. Great Southern Taste 2010 $10,000 

Great Southern Wine Producers Association Great Southern Wine and Food Festival 2010 $5,000 

Green Skills Inc. Developing the Eco-Convention Enterprise Sector in 
Denmark $6,800 

Insideworld Imagine Pty Ltd Feasibility Plan for Giant Leap International Dance Festival $4,000 

Kendenup Community Recreation Centre Kendenup Multipurpose Community Function and Recreation 
Building – Feasibility Study and Management Plan $7,100 

Shire of Plantagenet Power and Water Extension - Equine Centre $4,000 

St Vincent de Paul Society Prospect House (Equipment) $10,000 

York Street Café Main Gas Supply $1,410 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round Two Small Grants Program  
 
 
19 projects totalling $113,810 in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2009-2010 projects GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

 10 

APPLICANT PROJECT TITLE FUNDING APPROVED 
$ (EX GST) 

ROUND 2 

Friends of the Fitzgerald River National Park Master Development Plan for Twertup $7,000 

Museums Australia (WA) Inc Great Southern Museum and Heritage Site Brochure $5,000 

Palmerston Association Mount Barker Facility (Yarning and Parenting Program 
Venue) $6,500 

RA and RE Gerovich Feasibility Study into Establishing a Small to Medium Sized 
Multi-species Abattoir in Albany $5,000 

Shire of Broomehill - Tambellup Broomehill Village Heritage Precinct $6,000 

Shire of Katanning Heritage Assessment and Planning Katanning Regional 
Entertainment Centre $7,500 

Southern Edge Arts The Colour of Forgetting - Youth Theatre Production 
(Part of 25 Year Anniversary Program) $5,000 

WA Country Health Service - Great Southern Planning for Potential Relocation of the Red Cross Building 
from the Albany Hospital Site $7,500 

19 PROJECTS TOTAL $113,810 
 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round Three   
 
 
16 projects totalling $957,000 in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2010-2011 projects  GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

 
 

11 

 
APPLICANT PROJECT / ACTIVITY PROJECT 

LOCATION 
FUNDING 

APPROVED  
($ EX GST) 

PROJECT 
TOTAL * 

($ EX GST) 

Albany Equestrian Club Upgrade of Infrastructure at the Albany Equestrian Centre Albany $14,000 $42,016 

Albany Speedway Club Inc Track and Pit area upgrade Albany $49,000 $107,215 

Borden Pavilion Committee Inc Borden Pavilion South Western Sporting Precinct Gnowangerup $140,000 $889,970 

Denmark Tourism Incorporated Taste Great Southern 2012 

All Local 
Governments 
in Great 
Southern 

$25,000 $166,946 

Gillamii Centre Gillamii Centre Relocation Project Cranbrook $93,000 $223,687 

Kendenup Country Club Inc Kendenup Country Club Plantagenet $55,000 $162,484 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round Three   
 
 
16 projects totalling $957,000 in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2010-2011 projects  GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

 
 

12 

APPLICANT PROJECT / ACTIVITY PROJECT 
LOCATION 

FUNDING 
APPROVED  
($ EX GST) 

PROJECT 
TOTAL * 

($ EX GST) 

Narpanup Golf Club Inc Narpanup Golf Club Re-Roofing Project Plantagenet $4,000 $13,009 

Nyabing Golf Club Nyabing Golf Club Inc Refurbishment Kent $44,000 $101,238 

Plantagenet Art Council Inc Mitchell House Community Art Centre Refurbishment Plantagenet $7,000 $14,204 

Plantagenet Village Homes Inc Plantagenet Village Homes Inc "Collet Barker Court" Plantagenet $65,000 $262,733 

Shire of Broomehill-Tambellup Tambellup Independent Living Seniors Accommodation Broomehill-
Tambellup $145,000 $1,732,110 

Shire of Denmark Kwoorabup Community Park Stage 2 Denmark $86,000 $348,500 

Shire of Gnowangerup Gnowangerup Travel Stop Gnowangerup $80,000 $219,991 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round Three   
 
 
16 projects totalling $957,000 in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2010-2011 projects  GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

 
 

13 

APPLICANT PROJECT / ACTIVITY PROJECT 
LOCATION 

FUNDING 
APPROVED  
($ EX GST) 

PROJECT 
TOTAL * 

($ EX GST) 

St John Ambulance WA Inc Mt 
Barker Sub Centre St John Ambulance Mt Barker Upgrade Plantagenet $65,000 $444,252 

Torbay Catchment Group Completing the Picture - Torbay Rail Trail: Torbay and Elleker 
Trail Head Improvements  Albany $65,000 $365,736 

Woodanilling Sport and Recreation 
Association Inc 

Oval lighting infrastructure additions and safety upgrade to the 
Woodanilling Recreation Precinct Woodanilling $20,000 $54,127 

16 PROJECTS  TOTALS $957,000 $5,148,218 

 
 
 
 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round Four   
 
 
9 projects totalling $1,066,111 in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2014-2015 projects  GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

 
 

14 

 
APPLICANT PROJECT / ACTIVITY PROJECT 

LOCATION 
FUNDING 

APPROVED  
($ EX GST) 

City of Albany Albany Host Port – Clipper Round the World Yacht Race Albany $20,001 

Princess Royal Sailing Club  Multipurpose Sailing Development Facility  Albany $27,630 

Shire of Plantagenet  Mount Barker Regional Saleyards Upgrade  Plantagenet $200,000  

Shire of Broomehill-Tambellup  Tambellup Sports Pavilion Upgrade  Broomehill-
Tambellup $200,000  

Nyabing Progress Association  Nyabing Community Hub  Kent $150,000  

Australia's South West  Australia's South West Targeted Capacity Building Program  Regional $25,000 

Shire of Gnowangerup  Gnowangerup Swimming Pool Replacement Project  Gnowangerup $200,000  



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme Round Four   
 
 
9 projects totalling $1,066,111 in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2014-2015 projects  GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

 
 

15 

APPLICANT PROJECT / ACTIVITY PROJECT 
LOCATION 

FUNDING 
APPROVED  
($ EX GST) 

Denmark Riverside Club  Denmark Riverside Club Stage 1  Denmark $200,000  

Perth International Arts Festival  Great Southern Festival 2016  Regional $43,480  

9 PROJECTS  TOTAL $1,066,111 

 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme 2016   
 
 
13 projects totalling $1,536,666 in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2015-2016 projects  GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

 
 

16 

 
APPLICANT PROJECT / ACTIVITY PROJECT 

LOCATION 
FUNDING 

APPROVED  
($ EX GST) 

Albany Agricultural Society Centennial Park Infrastructure Project Stage 2 Albany $121,000 

Albany Chamber of Commerce and 
Industry 

Great Southern Centre of Outdoor Recreation Excellence 
Implementation Phase Albany $300,000 

Denmark Sea Rescue Group DSRG Rescue Boat Denmark $65,000 

Fitzgerald Biosphere Group Linking Bremer Bay to Point Henry Trail Jerramungup $65,000 

Green Skills Albany Community Enterprise Development Centre Albany $191,000 

Nyabing Progress Association Nyabing Community Hub Kent $200,000 

Perth International Arts Festival Great Southern Festival 2017 Regional $65,864 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme 2016   
 
 
13 projects totalling $1,536,666 in Royalties for Regions funding 
Successful 2015-2016 projects  GREAT SOUTHERN REGION 

 
 

17 

APPLICANT PROJECT / ACTIVITY PROJECT 
LOCATION 

FUNDING 
APPROVED  
($ EX GST) 

Shire of Cranbrook Cranbrook Regional Community Hub Cranbrook $150,000 

Shire of Denmark Improve Bushfire Fighting Capability to Protect Public and 
Regional Assets Phase 2 – A, B and C Completion  Denmark $58,800 

Shire of Kent Redevelopment of Pingrup Community and Sporting Pavilion Kent $150,000 

Shire of Kojonup Extension of Existing Water Reuse Scheme Kojonup $70,000 

The Gillamii Centre The Conservation Trail Cranbrook $50,001 

The National Trust of Australia (WA) Site Improvement and Enhancement, Old Farm Strawberry Hill Albany $50,001 

13 PROJECTS  TOTAL $1,536,666 

 



 
 
Royalties for Regions 
Regional Grants Scheme  
 
 
 

 
 

18 

 
 
Disclaimer: The information contained in these lists is distributed by the Great Southern Development Commission (GSDC) for general information only. While effort 
has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information included in the lists, some of the information has been provided to GSDC by other persons. Neither GSDC 
nor the State of Western Australia (including their employees, officers and agents) make any representation or warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of the 
information or takes responsibility for any errors or omissions in the information. GSDC and the State of Western Australia (including their employees, officers and 
agents) do not accept any liability for any loss or damage incurred or suffered by any person as a result of the information being included in the lists or it being used 
or relied upon by any person. 
 


